shall be increased by the following percentages: 

(a) between 45 calendar days and 75 calendar days – 10% 
(b) between 75 calendar days and 105 calendar days – 20% 
(c) between 105 calendar days and 135 calendar days – 30% 

and cost of enforcement. 

(2) If payment is not made after one hundred and thirty-five (135)     
calendar days, the property on which the Land Use Charge 
is payable will be liable to receivership by the State or its 
appointed agent until all outstanding taxes, penalties and 
administrative charges are paid. 

(3) The owner is however entitled at any time to apply to the